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DOE Site Occupational Medicine Programs 
Monday, July 19, 2004 Update 

 
Send UPDATES/CHANGES to:  
Claudia Beach, RN, COHN/S, 301-903-9826, E-mail: claudia.beach@eh.doe.gov 
 
 

AMES LABORATORY 
 
Steven R. Sheldahl, MD: Site Occupational Medicine Director (SOMD) 
Ames Laboratory 
Iowa State University, G11 TASF 
Ames, Iowa 50011 
(515) 294-2056 
Fax: (515) 294-1967 
E-mail: sheldahl@ameslab.gov 
 
Ms. Carol Mack: Medical Administrator 
(515) 294-7929 
Fax: (515) 294-1967 
E-mail: mack@ameslab.gov 
 
Karen Burk, RN: Supervisor of Nurses 
(515) 294-2056 
Fax: (515) 294-1967 
E-mail: burk@ameslab.gov 
 
ARGONNE NATIONAL LABORATORY (ANL) 
ARGONNE NATIONAL LABORATORY-EAST 
 
Francis W. Strehl, MD: SOMD 
Argonne National Laboratory 
9700 South Cass Avenue 
Argonne, Illinois 60439 
(630) 252-2810 
Fax: (630) 252-6615 
E- mail: fstrehl@anl.gov 
 
Karen Souders, RN: Head Nurse 
Argonne National Laboratory  
9700 South Cass Avenue 
Argonne, Illinois 60439 
(630) 252-2809 
Fax: (630) 252-6615 
E-mail: ksouders@anl.gov 
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ARGONNE NATIONAL LABORATORY-WEST 
 
Paul N. Creighton, MD: SOMD 
ANL-W and INEEL 
Idaho National Engineering and Environmental Laboratory 
Occupational Medical Program 
Willow Creek Building Medical Clinic 
P.O. Box 1625 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83415-3125 
(208) 526-0404 
Fax: (208) 526-8631 
E-mail: cre@inel.gov 
 
Tamara Hobbs, RN: Head Nurse 
(208) 533-7210 
Fax: (208) 533-7351 
E-mail: tamara.hobbs@anlw.anl.gov 
 

BECHTEL BETTIS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY 
 
Keith S. Goldstein, MD, FAAFP*: SOMD 
Westinghouse Electric Corporation 
Bettis Atomic Power Laboratory 
P.O. Box 79 
West Mifflin, Pennsylvania 15122-0079 
(412) 476-6044 
Fax: (412) 476-6466 
E- mail: goldstei@bettis.gov 
 
Benita Kelly, RN*: Medical Services Administrator 
(412) 476-6161 
Fax: (412) 476-6466 
 
B L Todd, RN*     *Naval Reactors 
(412) 476-6161 
Fax: (412) 476-6466 
E- mail: Toddbl@bettis.gov 
 
 

BROOKHAVEN NATIONAL LABORATORY (BNL) 
 

Laura D. Sbarra, MD: SOMD 
Manager 
Division of Occupational Medicine 
OMC Building 490 
Brookhaven National Laboratory 
Brookhaven Science Associates 
Upton, New York 11973 
(631) 344-3665 
Fax: (631) 344-7366 
E-mail: sbarra@bnl.gov 
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Patricia Snyder, Adult Nurse Practitioner, MSN, COHN-S: Nursing Supervisor -Occupational Medicine 
Clinic 
Phone: 631-344-3670 
Fax: 631-344-7366 
E-mail: patricia@bnl.gov 
 

DOE Headquarters Occupational Health Units  
 

Forrestal 
Project Manager:  Suzanne Piper 
Health Unit Supervisor:  Yvonne Jeterbarnes, Federal Occupational Health 
ME-50.2, Room 4E-084 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20585 
(202) 586-9765 
(202) 586-1862 Fax 
HealthUnitFORS@hq.doe.gov 
  

Germantown 
Project Manager:  Suzanne Piper 
Health Unit Supervisor:  Gayle Rogers 
ME-50.2, Room 4E-084 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20585 
(301) 903-4275 
(301) 903-0179 Fax 
HealthUnitGTN@hq.doe.gov 
 
EAST TENNESSEE TECHNOLOGY PARK (ETTP) 
 

Robert C. Bernstorf, MD: SOMD 
ETTP 
Bechtel Jacobs, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2003 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-7422 
(865) 574-8562 
Fax: (865) 241-4363 
E-mail: bernstorfrc@ornl.gov 
 

Burt Prater, MD: Bechtel-Jacobs Medical Director 
706-579-2630   
770-367-1700 cell   
E-mail: 6rx@@bechteljacobs.org  
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FERMI NATIONAL ACCELERATOR LABORATORY 
 

John Foxen, MD: SOMD 
Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory 
P.O. Box 500, MS: 204 
Batavia, Illinois 60510 
(630) 840-3232 
Fax: (630) 840-3053 
E-mail: foxen@fnal.gov 
 
FERNALD CLOSURE PROJECT 
 

Walter C. Hulon ("Jack"), MD, MPH, FACOEM: SOMD (as of 2004-05-17) 
Fluor Fernald Inc. 
P.O. Box 538704 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45253-8704 
(513) 648-4433 
Fax: (513) 648-5752 
E-mail: jack_hulon@fernald.gov 
 

Debby Smith: Medical Department Supervisor 
(513) 648-4442 
Fax: (513) 648-5753 
E-mail: Debby_Smith@fernald.gov 
 

Alice Havens, RN: Supervisory Nurse 
(513) 648-3882 
Fax: (513) 648-5753 or 5752 
E-mail: Alice_Havens@fernald.gov 
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GRAND JUNCTION OFFICE 
 
Sherry Wood, RN, BSN, COHN-S: Administrator - Occupational Health Program 
Grand Junction Office 
2597 B 3/4 Road (also P.O. Box 3146) 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 
On Site: (970) 248-6093; Fax: (970) 248-6067 
Off Site: 970-242-2183; Fax: 970-263-4392 
E-mail: sherry.wood@gjo.doe.gov or/ sherrywood@acsol.net 
 

HANFORD - RICHLAND 
 
Loren Lewis, MD, MPH: SOMD 
AdvanceMed Hanford 
Occupational Health Services 
1979 Snyder, Suite 150 
Richland, WA 99452 
509-376-4716 
Cell: 509-531-5992 
Fax: 509-373-0844 
email: Loren_Lewis@rl.gov  
  
Marty Zizzi: Principal Manager 
509-376-2828 
Cell: 703-819-1248 
Fax: 509-376-2020 
email:  Martin_Zizzi@rl.gov  
  
Jason Zaccaria: Clinic Director 
509-376-4082 
Fax: 509-373 -0944 
email: Jason_Zaccaria@rl.gov 
 
Honeywell FM&T 
 

Desiree N. Bennett, MD: SOMD 
Honeywell International 
Dept. 560/OC36 
P.O. Box 419159 
Kansas City, Missouri 64141-6159 
(816) 997-3200 
Fax: (816) 997-5768 
E-mail: dbennett@kcp.com 
 

Marcia Todd, RN, BSN: Manager, Occupational Health Nursing 
(816) 997-3200 
Fax: (816) 997-5768 
E-mail: mtodd@kcp.com 
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IDAHO NATIONAL ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORY (INEEL) 
 

Paul N. Creighton, MD: SOMD 
Idaho National Engineering and Environmental Laboratory 
Occupational Medical Program 
 Willow Creek Building Medical Clinic 
P.O. Box 1625 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83415-3125 
(208) 526-0404 
Fax: (208) 526-8631 
E-mail: cre@inel.gov 
 

Deanna Hansen, RN: Supervisor of Nursing  
(208) 526-2802 
Fax: (208) 526-2456 
E- mail: dh2@inel.gov 
 

KNOLLS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY 
 

Susan Trepeta, MD*: SOMD 
Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory 
KAPL, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1072 
Schnectady, New York 12301-1072 
(518) 395-7241 
Fax: (518) 395-6485 
 

Mary Brandt, RN, COHN*: (*Naval Reactors)  Manager of Medical Programs 
(518) 395-6300 
Fax: (518) 395-6485 
 

LAWRENCE BERKELEY NATIONAL LABORATORY (LBNL) 
 

Peter D. Lichty, MD, MOH: SOMD 
Health Services Department 
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory 
One Cyclotron Road 
Building 26, Room 143 
Berkeley, California 94720 
(510) 486-6267 
Fax: (510) 486-7192 
E-mail: pdlichty@lbl.gov 
 

Connie E. Grondona, RN, MS: Program Manager 
Health Services Department 
Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory 
One Cyclotron Road 
Building 26, Room 143 
Berkeley, California 94720 
(510) 486-6951 
Fax: (510) 486-7192 
E-mail: cegrondona@lbl.gov 
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LAWRENCE LIVERMORE NATIONAL LABORATORY (LLNL) 
 

James P. Seward, MD, MPP: SOMD 
Health Services Department 
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 808, L-723 
Livermore, California 94551 
(925) 423-6903 
Fax: (925) 422-2234 
E- mail: Seward1@LLNL.gov 
 
Kathleen Noonan, RN, MPH: Deputy Department Head 
(925) 423-8999 
Fax: (925) 422-2234 
E-mail: Noonan2@LLNL.gov 
 

LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORY (LANL) 
 
William H. Brady, MD: SOMD & Group Leader 
Occupational Medicine 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 1663, MS D-421 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545 
(505) 665-7349 
Fax: (505) 665-7879 
E-mail: wbrady@lanl.gov 
 
Judy Gosling, RN: Deputy Group Leader 
Occupational Medicine 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 1663, MS D-421 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545 
(505) 667-7251 
Fax: (505) 665-7879 
E-mail: judy_gosling@lanl.gov 
 
Lezlie Morris, RN, COHN-S: Clinic Administrator 
Occupational Medicine 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 1663, MS D-421 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545 
(505) 665-7265 
Fax: (505) 665-7879 
E-mail: lmorris@lanl.gov 
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MOUND 
 

E. Robert Wanat II, DO, MPH: SOMD 
Medical Director 
Kettering Workers Care 
CH2MHILL Mound, Inc. 
One Mound Road 
Miamisburg, Ohio 45343-3000 
(937) 865-4470 
Fax: (937) 865-3410 
  
Ms. Nora London: Supervisor, Occupational Medical Department 
(937) 865-3341 
Fax: (937) 865-5124 
E-mail: londnl@doe-md.gov 
 

 
NNSA SERVICE CENTER – ALBUQUERQUE 
 

John Henry Sloan, MD 
Manzano Medical Group 
505 Elm St., N.E. 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 
(505) 727-3832 
 

Deborah Healy, BSN, MBA 
OST/FOH Health Unit 
NNSA/US Department of Energy 
P.O. Box 5400 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87185 
(505) 845-4875 
E-mail: dhealy@doeal.gov 
 
 
 
 

NATIONAL ENERGY TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY (NETL - 
MORGANTOWN) 
 

D. Michael Kinney, MD: SOMD 
EG&G Technical Services of West Virginia 
National Energy Technology Laboratory 
P.O. Box 880, MS: M03 
Morgantown, West Virginia 26507-0880 
(304) 285-4500 
Fax: (304) 285-4104 
 

Cynthia S. Finniss, RN: Senior Nurse 
(304) 285-4500 
Fax: (304) 285-4104 
E-mail: cyndy.finniss@eg.netl.doe.gov 
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NATIONAL ENERGY TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY (NETL - 
PITTSBURGH) 
 

Robert Johnston, MD: SOMD 
National Energy Technology Laboratory 
Occupational Health Unit, MS: 58/119 
P.O. Box 10940 
Pittsburgh, PA 15236-0940 
(412) 386-6049 
Fax: (412) 386-4608 
E-mail: rjohnsto@netl.doe.gov 
 

 
Trisa Pew, RN, COHN: Senior Occupational Health Nurse 
(412) 386-6049 
Fax: (412) 386-4608 
E-mail: Trisa.Pew@netl.doe.gov 
 
NATIONAL RENEWABLE ENERGY LABORATORY (NREL) 
Jeannie M. Cambridge, R.N., BSN, COHN-S: Medical Services Administrator 
National Renewable Energy Laboratory 
1617 Cole Boulevard 
Golden, Colorado 80401 
(303) 384-6522 
Fax: (303) 384-6520 
E-mail: jeannie_cambridge@nrel.gov 
 
NAVAL PETROLEUM AND OIL SHALE RESERVES IN COLORADO, 
UTAH AND WYOMING 
 
Mr. Donald V. Ross 
ES&H Manager 
Department of Energy 
Naval Petroleum and Oil Shale Reserves CO, UT, WY 
907 North Poplar Street, Suite 150 
Casper, Wyoming 82601 
(307) 437-9624 
Fax: (307) 437-9623 
E-mail: don.ross@rmotc.doe.gov 
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NEVADA TEST SITE (NTS) 
 

Jeff Moon, DO: Acting SOMD 
Nevada Test Site 
Bechtel Nevada 
P.O. Box 806, MS: NTS 276 
Mercury, Nevada 89023 
702-295-6566 
Fax: (702) 295-6047  
E-mail: moonjc@nv.doe.gov  
 

Suzanne M. Lee: Medical Administrator 
(702) 295-2037 
E-mail: leesm@nv.doe.gov 
 
OAK RIDGE ASSOCIATED UNIVERSITIES (ORAU) (Includes OAK RIDGE 
INSTITUTE FOR SCIENCE AND EDUCATION [ORISE]) 
Sally Gadola, RN, COHN-S: Occupational Health Manager 
P.O. Box 117 MS 32 
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-0117 
(865) 241-2124 
Fax: (865) 576-4013 
E-mail: gadolas@orau.gov 
 
OAK RIDGE NATIONAL LABORATORY (ORNL) 
 
James E. Phillips, MD: SOMD 
Oak Ridge National Laboratory Health Division 
4500-N, MS-6220 
P.O. Box 2008 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-6220 
(865) 574-7431 
Fax: (865) 576-5381 
E-mail: phillipsje@ORNL.gov 
 
Katherine S. Wilson, RN: Nursing Supervisor 
(865) 574-7431 
Fax: (865) 576-5381 
E-mail: wilsonks@ornl.gov 
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PADUCAH GASEOUS DIFFUSION PLANT 
 
Jack Lasoski, PA: Manager, Health Services (USEC) 
Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant 
P.O. Box 1410 
Paducah, Kentucky 42003 
(270) 441-6266 
Fax: (270) 441-6218 
E-mail: lasoskijc@pgdp.usec.com 
 

Hazel Jones, RN: Nursing Supervisor 
(270) 441-6266 
Fax: (270) 441-6218 
E-mail: joneshm@pgdp.usec.com 
 

 
PANTEX 
 

Arthur R. Morton, DO, MPH: SOMD 
Pantex Medical Department 
P.O. Box 30020 
Amarillo, Texas 79177-0020 
(806) 477-3032 
Fax: (806) 477-7987 
E-mail: amorton@pantex.com 
 

Betty R. Scott, RN, BSN, COHN-S: Nurse Manager 
(806) 477-3034 
Fax: (806) 477-5188 
E-mail: bscott@pantex.com 
 

PORTSMOUTH GASEOUS DIFFUSION PLANT  
 

Stephen L. Appleton, MD: SOMD, USEC (USEC Workers) 
Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant 
P.O. Box 628, MS: 2003 
Piketon, Ohio 45661 
(740) 897-5971 
Fax: (740) 897-3784 
E-mail: appletonsl@ports.usec.com 
 

Wayne Wheeler, MD – SOMD (DOE & Bechtel workers) 
Southern Ohio Medical Center 
1248 Kinneys Lane 
Portsmouth, Ohio 45662 
(740) 356-7680 
Fax: (740) 356-6015 
E-mail: WheelerW@SOMC.org 
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PRINCETON PLASMA PHYSICS LABORATORY (PPPL) 
 

Christine Medora, MD, MPH: SOMD 
Princeton Plasma Physics Lab 
MS 2, James Forrestal Campus 
Rt. 1 N 
Princeton, NJ 08543 
Phone 609-243-3200 
Fax 609-243-2304 
E-mail: cmedora@pppl.gov 
 

Maureen Abbott, RN, COHN-S, CCM: Occupational Health Nurse 
mabbott@pppl.gov 
 
REAC/TS 
 
Robert C. Ricks, PhD: Director 
REAC/TS 
P.O. Box 117 
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-0117 
(865) 576-3131 
Fax: (865) 576-9522 
E-mail: ricksr@orau.gov 
 

Pat Cooley: Administrative Manager 
REAC/TS 
P.O. Box 117 
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-0117 
(865) 576-3131 
Fax: (865) 576-9522 
E-mail: cooleyp@orau.gov 
 

Rocky Flats Environmental Technology Site (RFETS) 
 

John McInerney, MD: SOMD 
Rocky Flats Environmental Technology Site 
10808 Hwy. 93 
Unit B, Bldg. 122 
Golden, Colorado 80403-8200 
(303) 966-8377 
Fax: (303) 966-2873 
E-mail: john.mcinerney@rfets.gov 
 

Valerie Shields: Medical Department Administrator 
(303) 966-7235 
Fax: (303) 966-2873 
E- mail: Valerie.shields@rfets.gov 
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SANDIA NATIONAL LABORATORIES 
 

Larry R. Clevenger, MD: SOMD 
Sandia National Laboratories 
P.O. Box 5800, MS 1017 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87185-1017 
(505) 845-8037 
Fax: (505) 844-2608 
E-mail: lrclev@sandia.gov 
 

Kay Sanderville: Manager, Medical Clinic 
(505) 844-0402 
E-mail: wksande@sandia.gov 
 

Mickey Fitzpatrick, RN, COHN: Nurse Team Leader 
P.O. Box 5800, MS 1018 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87185-1017 
(505) 845-8159 
Fax: (505) 845-8667 
E-mail: mickeyfitzpatrick@sandia.gov 
 

 
SANDIA NATIONAL LABORATORIES, CALIFORNIA 
 

Stephanie Ball, MD: SOMD 
Health Services Department 
Sandia National Laboratories 
P.O. Box 969, MS 9112 
Livermore, California 94551-0969 
(925) 294-2112 
Fax: (925) 294-2392 
E-mail: sball@sandia.gov 
 
Gail Bachman, RN NP: Clinic Team Leader  
925-294-1274 
Fax: (925) 294-2392 
E-mail: glbachm@sandia.gov 
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SAVANNAH RIVER SITE (SRS) 
 

Wayne G. Entrekin, MD: SOMD 
Savannah River Site 
Westinghouse NOW Washington Group 
Savannah River Company 
Building 719-A 
Aiken, South Carolina 29808 
(803) 725-1615 
Fax: (803) 725-3486 
E-mail: wayne.entrekin@srs.gov 
 

John E. Strickland: Health Services Manager  
Westinghouse Savannah River Company  
(803)725-1267          
fax (808)725-3486  
john02.strickland@srs.gov 
 

Douglas B. LeMaster, RN: Nurse Manager 
(803) 725-7618 
Fax: (803) 725-3486 
E-mail: douglas.lemaster@srs.gov 
 

Mr. Brent Rankin: Manager of ES&H Department 
(803) 952-9897 
 

STANFORD LINEAR ACCELERATOR CENTER (SLAC) 
 

Maria G. Gherman, MD, MPH: SOMD 
Stanford Linear Accelerator Center 
2575 Sand Hill Road, MS: 25 
Menlo Park, California 94025 
(650) 926-4382 
Fax: (650) 926-3658 
E-mail: mggherman@slac.stanford.edu 
 

Raylene Blandino, PA 
650-926-4535 
Fax: (650) 926-3658 
E-mail: rmbcycle@SLAC.Stanford.EDU 
 

STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE 
 

Mrs. Ginger Roques:  Lead Benefits Administrator 
Strategic Petroleum Reserve 
Dyn McDermott Petroleum Operations Company 
850 South Clearview Parkway 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70123 
(504) 734-4764 
Fax: (504) 818-5764 
E-mail: ginger.roques@spr.doe.gov 
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THOMAS JEFFERSON NATIONAL ACCELERATOR FACILITY (JLAB) 
W. Smith Chandler, MD, MPH, MS, FACOEM: SOMD 
Thomas Jefferson National Accelerator Facility 
12000 Jefferson Avenue 
Newport News, Virginia 23606 
(757) 269-7539 
Fax: (757) 269-7881 
E-mail: chandler@jlab.org 
 

Heather Singleton, RN, BSN: Occupational Health Nurse Manager  
(757) 269-7539 
Fax: (757) 269-7881 
E-mail: heathers@jlab.org 
 
Johnie Banks: Medical Services Administrative Assistant 
(757) 269-7539 
Fax: (757) 269-7881 
E-mail: jbanks@jlab.org 
 
 

 
 

WASTE ISOLATION PILOT PLANT (WIPP) 
 

Anita Self, RN, COHN-S: Health Services Administrator 
Waste Isolation Pilot Plant 
Westinghouse Electric Company 
Waste Isolation Division 
P.O. Box 2078 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 8820 
Fax: (505) 887-2372 
E-mail: anita.self@wipp.ws 
 

 
Tom Ferguson: Manager, Industrial Safety, Hygiene and Occupational Health Services   
(505) 234-8752 
Fax (505) 887-2372 
E-mail: tom.ferguson@wipp.ws 
 
WELDON SPRING SITE REMEDIAL ACTION PROJECT (WSSRAP) 
Pamela Thompson: PROGRAM MANAGER  
Weldon Spring Site Remedial Action Project 
7295 Highway 94 South 
St. Charles, Missouri 63304 
636-441-8978  
Fax: 636-447-0739 
E-mail: pthompson@wssrap.com  
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WEST VALLEY Demonstration Project (WVDP) 
 

Gary Ehlert, MD: SOMD 
West Valley Nuclear Services Co. 
10282 Rock Springs Road 
P.O. Box 191, WV-F 
West Valley, NY 14171-9799 
(716) 942-2126 
Fax: (716) 942-4843 
E-mail: ehlertg@wvnsco.com 
 

Eileen Sullivan, RN: Nursing Supervisor 
(716) 942-4630 
Fax: (716) 942-4843 
E-mail: sullive@wvnsco.com (Correct as of 24May2004) 
 
Mary Jane Kemp, COHC/COPT: Senior Health Services Technician 
716-942-4017  
716-942-4843 (fax) 
E-mail: MaryJane.Kemp@wvnsco.com 
 
Y-12 PLANT 
 
Ramesh Dowray, MD: Acting SOMD 
BWXT, Y-12, L.L.C. 
Y-12 National Security Complex 
P.O. Box 2009, MS 8245 
Oak Ridge, TN 37831- 8245 
(865) 576-7943 
Fax: (865) 576-5406 
E- mail: dowrayr@y12.doe.gov 
 

Nancy C. Underwood, RN: Supervisor - Nursing 
(865) 241-2776 
Fax: (865) 576-5406 
E-mail: ncu@y12.doe.gov 
 
 


